© 2020 Schneider Electric. All rights reserved. All trademarks are owned by Schneider Electric Industries SAS or its affiliated companies. 	 January, 2020 tc
Document Number: F-27252-6
    |  1Selection Guide
VA/VF/VS‑7000/9000 Series
Linked Globe Valve Assemblies with Linear SmartX Actuators
Globe Valve Assemblies
The Schneider Electric VA, VF, and VS‑7000 and -9000 series Linked
Globe Valve Assemblies with Schneider Electric SmartX Linear Series

v
 and corresponding valve body
port code from “Part Numbering System” .
3. Actuator
• Select the appropriate actuator and code, according to
“Part Numbering System”  based on the control signal type,
required valve normal position, and voltage requirements. For
detailed actuator information, refer to the applicable actuator
specifications.
2‑Way Linked Globe Valve
Assembly (shown assembly uses
SmartX Mx51-710x actuator)
3‑Way Linked Globe Valve Assembly
(shown assembly uses SmartX
Mx51-720x actuator)
3‑Way Linked Flanged Globe Valve
Assembly (shown assembly uses
SmartX Mx61-720x actuator)
Note: Globe Valve Assemblies are not available with
Mx51‑7103‑0x0 actuators (equipped with appliance wire).
However, if  required, you may field-assemble one of  these
actuators to a globe valve body.
4. Close-off  Pressure
• Confirm in Table‑3 or Table‑4 that the selected actuator and
valve body combination provides sufficient close-off  pressure.
If  no close-off  pressure is shown, the valve body/actuator
combination is not valid.
5. Available Space
• If  available space is a consideration, check the appropriate
dimensional figure (Figure 8 through Figure 19) and its accom
panying table for any potential fit problems.
www.calcert.com sales@calcert.com1.888.610.7664
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
2  |   Selection Guide
January, 2020 tc	 © 2020 Schneider Electric. All rights reserved. All trademarks are owned by Schneider Electric Industries SAS or its affiliated companies.
Document Number: F-27252-6
Linked Globe Valve Assembly Part Numbering System
Port Code
Control Signal Type
A = Two Position
F = Floating
S = Proportional
Connection
1 = Union Straightway a
2 = Flared End b
3 = Thread NPT
5 = Metric Thread (Rp) c
a 1/2" to 1-1/4" only.
b 1/2" only.
c 15 to 80 mm only.
Pattern Code
4 = Straightway
5 = Globe Flanged
Linked Globe Valve Assemblies
Actuator
V X - X X X X - X X X - X - X X
Two Position
MA51-7100=801
MA51-7103=N/A d
MA51-7103-100=804
MA51-7101=802
MA51-7200=592
MA51-7201=591
MA51-7203=593
MA61-7200=595
MA61-7201=594
Floating
MF51-7103=N/A d
MF51-7103-100=804
MF51-7203=593
MF61-7203=596
1   The configuration of the valve assembly determines the valve stem
position and flow, as shipped from the factory.  See the table below.
2-Way 3-Way
Cv
Size Cv P Code Mixing Diverting P Code
1/2" 0.4 1 — —
1.3 2 2.2 2.2 2
2.2 3 — —
4.4 4 4.4 4.4 4
3/4" 5.5 5 — —
7.5 6 7.5 7.5 6
1" 10.0 7 — —
14.0 8 14.0 15.0 8
1-1/4" 20.0 9 20.0 20.0 9
1-1/2" 28.0 10 28.0 28.0 10
2" 40.0 11 41.0 40.0 11
2-1/2" 56.0 12 67e — 12
65.0 12 74f — 12
3" 85.0 13 91e — 13
85.0 13 101f — 13
4" 145.0 14 170 — 14
kvs kvs
15 mm 0.3 1 — —
1.1 2 1.9 — 2
1.9 3 — —
3.8 4 3.8 — 4
20 mm 4.8 5 — —
6.5 6 6.5 — 6
25 mm 8.7 7 — —
12.0 8 12.0 — 8
32 mm 17.0 9 17.0 — 9
40 mm 24.0 10 24.0 — 10
50 mm 35.0 11 36.0 — 11
65 mm 56.0 12 58.0 — 12
80 mm 73.0 13 78.0 — 13
e Threaded valve body.